

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NORMAN B. MCKENZIE, )  
)  
)  
Appellant, )  
)  
vs. )  
)  
STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
)  
Appellee. )  
\_\_\_\_\_)

CASE NUMBER SC07-2101

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

JAMES S. PURDY  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER S. QUARLES  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0294632  
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 210  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118  
(386) 252-3367  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	15
ARGUMENTS	
<u>POINT I:</u>	18
FUNDAMENTAL ERROR OCCURRED WHEN THE TRIAL COURT EXCUSED POTENTIAL JUROR IRENA SCHULTZ FOR CAUSE IN CONTRAVENTION OF APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL BY A NEUTRAL MAGISTRATE.	
<u>POINT II:</u>	25
FUNDAMENTAL ERROR OCCURRED WHEN THE TRIAL COURT’S RULINGS DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.	
<u>POINT III:</u>	39
IN CONTRAVENTION OF APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS GUARANTEED BY THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT AS WELL AS THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY IMPOSING TWO DEATH SENTENCES FOR TWO DISTINCT CAPITAL MURDERS	

WITHOUT AN INDIVIDUALIZED FINDING OF  
FACT FOR EACH SEPARATE MURDER.

<u>POINT IV:</u>	46
THE DEATH SENTENCES ARE DISPROPORTIONATE DUE TO THE PECULIAR AND UNIQUE POSTURE OF THIS CASE.	
<u>POINT V:</u>	51
FLORIDA’S DEATH SENTENCING SCHEME IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT PURSUANT TO <i>RING V. ARIZONA</i> .	
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	55

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Asbury v. State</i> 765 So.2d 965, 966 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	22
<i>Ault v. State</i> 866 So.2d 674, 683 (Fla.2003)	24
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	32
<i>Bottosom v. Moore</i> 833 So.2d 693, 706-7(Fla. 2002)	39, 41, 52, 53
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	52
<i>Castro v. State</i> 644 So.2d 987, 989 (Fla.1994)	23
<i>Cave v. State</i> 445 So.2d 341 (Fla 1984)	40
<i>Chastine v. Broome</i> 629 So.2d 293, 295 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	22
<i>Christopher v. State</i> 583 So.2d 642, 646 (Fla. 1991)	40
<i>Craig v. State</i> 510 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	42
<i>Crutchfield v. Wainwright</i> 803 F. 2d 1103, 1108 (11th Cir. 1986)	33
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i>	

455 U.S. 104 (1982)	32, 44
<i>Evans v. State</i> 831 So.2d 808, 811 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	22
<i>Faretta v. California</i> 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	2, 15, 25, 26, 29, 31, 33, 37
<i>Fernandez v. State</i> 730 So.2d 277, 281 (Fla.1999)	23, 24
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Wainwright</i> 800 F.2d 1057, 1065-67 (11th Cir. 1986)	31
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	31
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	32
<i>Geders v. U.S.</i> 425 U.S. 80 (1983)	31
<i>Grossman v. State</i> 525 So.2d 823 (Fla. 1988)	40
<i>Hardwick v. State</i> 521 So.2d 1071(Fla. 1988)	26, 36
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> 501 US 957(1991)	44
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> 481 US 393 (1987)	44
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> 304 U.S. 458, 464 (1938)	31
<i>Johnston v. State</i>	

497 So.2d 863, 868(Fla. 1986)	26
<b><i>Jones v. State</i></b> 658 So.2d 122, 126 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	37
<b><i>Kimbrough v. State</i></b> 700 So.2d 634, 638-39 (Fla.1997)	23
<b><i>King v. Moore</i></b> 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002) <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1069 (2002)	52, 53
<b><i>LeCroy v. State</i></b> 533 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1988)	41
<b><i>Lee v. State</i></b> 789 So.2d 1105, 1107 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	22
<b><i>Lockett v. Ohio</i></b> 438 US 586(1978)	44
<b><i>Lyles v. State</i></b> 742 So.2d 842, 843 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	22
<b><i>McFadden v. State</i></b> 732 So.2d 1180, 1184 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	16,35,37
<b><i>McKaskie v. Wiggins</i></b> 465 U.S. 168(1984)	30, 32, 33
<b><i>Nelson v. State</i></b> 274 So.2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	33
<b><i>Pangburn v. State</i></b> 661 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 1995)	41, 42

<b><i>Perry v. Leeke</i></b> 488 U.S. 272, 277 (1989)	33
<b><i>Ring v. Arizona</i></b> 436 US 584(2002)	17, 51-53
<b><i>Simmons v. State</i></b> 803 So.2d 787, 789 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	22
<b><i>Sinclair v. State</i></b> 657 So.2d 1138, 1142 (Fla.1995)	46
<b><i>Snelgrove v. State</i></b> 921 So.2d 560, 571(Fla. 2005)	42
<b><i>Sparks v. State</i></b> 740 So.2d 33, 36-37 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	22
<b><i>Spencer v. State</i></b> 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	3, 49
<b><i>State v. Dixon</i></b> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla.1973)	46
<b><i>State v. Steele</i></b> 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	41, 52
<b><i>Tillman v. State</i></b> 591 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	46
<b><i>Trease v. State</i></b> 768 So.2d 1050, 1053 (Fla.2000)	36
<b><i>United States v. Fant</i></b> 890 F.2d 408, 409-10 (11th Cir. 1989)	31
<b><i>United States v. Dougherty</i></b> 473 F. 2d 1113, 1124-26 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	30



<b><i>Urbin v. State</i></b> 714 So.2d 411 (Fla.1998)	46
<b><i>Van Royal v. State</i></b> 497 So.2d 625, 628(Fla. 1986)	40
<b><i>Wainwright v. Witt</i></b> 469 U.S. 412, 426, (1985)	23
<b><i>Webb v. State</i></b> 454 So.2d 616 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1984)	22
<b><i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i></b> 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	32
<b><i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i></b> 428 US 280(1976)	44
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:</b>	
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	31, 32, 38, 52, 53
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	32, 39, 44, 53
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	31, 32, 53
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	53
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	39, 44, 53
Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution	39
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	39, 53
 Angela D. McCravy Self-Representation and Ineffective Assistance of Counsel: How Trial Judges Can Find Their Way Through the Convoluted Legacy of Faretta and Nelson 71 Fla. B.J. 44 (Oct.1997)	       37
